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Site summary
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Expedition 367

Site U1500 is located on basement Ridge B and is the most seaward
site that Expedition 367 drilled within the South China Sea (SCS)
continent–ocean transition (COT) zone. Ridge B is located ~80 km
seaward of the outer margin high and ~20 km seaward of Ridge A,
where Site U1499 was drilled. The goal of drilling here was to sam-
ple and log the lowermost sediment and underlying basement rocks
to determine basement age and lithology of the COT or embryonic
oceanic crust, thus providing a test of different possible models for
the processes and rheology controlling the breakup of the conti-
nent. Ridge B was expected to have basement of either upper conti-
nental crust, lower continental crust, mantle rocks, or oceanic
crust. The coring and logging would also constrain the history of
the region after rifting by determining the age, water depth, and
subsidence rates of the overlying sedimentary packages.

We conducted operations in two holes at Site U1500 (proposed
Site SCSII-8B; Sun et al., 2016) (Table T1). Hole U1500A is located
at 18°18.2762′N, 116°13.1916′E in a water depth of 3801.7 m. In
Hole U1500A, we drilled without coring from the seafloor to 378.2
m and then cored with the rotary core barrel (RCB) system from
378.2 to 494.6 m and recovered 26.5 m (23%). Thereafter, we drilled
without coring from 494.6 to 641.2 m and cored with the RCB sys-
tem from 641.2 to 854.6 m and recovered 67.2 m (31%).

Hole U1500B is located at 18°18.2707′N, 116°13.1951′E in a wa-
ter depth of 3801.7 m. After installing casing, we continuously cored
the sediment sequence from 846.0 to 1379.1 m (533.1 m cored;
164.7 m recovered; 31%) and then continuously cored 149.9 m into
the underlying basalt from 1379.1 to 1529.0 m (114.92 m recovered;
77%). This made Hole U1500B the eighth deepest hole that the R/V
JOIDES Resolution has drilled in Ocean Drilling Program (ODP)/In-
tegrated Ocean Drilling Program/IODP history. Three downhole
logging strings were run in Hole U1500B from 842 to 1133 m.
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Table T1. Site U1500 core summary. * = base of 10.75 inch casing at 842 m; drilled in with pilot bit and underreamer that extended below the end of the casing. 
† = excludes core recovered during hole cleaning (ghost core). DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. Core type: numeric 
core type = drilled interval, R = rotary core barrel, G = ghost core. WOB = weight on bit. Drilling break = fast penetration, unable to maintain any WOB. (Contin-
ued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1500A Hole U1500B
Latitude: 18°18.2762′N Latitude: 18°18.2707′N
Longitude: 116°13.1916′E Longitude: 116°13.1951′E
Time on hole (d): 5.51 Time on hole (d):
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 3812.8 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 3812.8
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.11 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.1
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 3801.7 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 3801.7
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 854.6 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 1529
Total depth (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4656.3 Total depth (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 5341.8
Total length of cored section (m): 329.8 Total length of cored section (m): 683
Total core recovered (m): 93.55 Total core recovered (m): 278.8
Core recovery (%): 28 Core recovery (%): 41
Drilled interval (m): 524.8 Drilled interval (m): 846
Total number of cores: 34 Total number of cores: 81

Core Type

Top of 
interval
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
interval 
DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Core 
recovered† 

(m)

Core 
curated† 

(m)
Recovery† 

(%)

Time on 
deck UTC

(h)

Time on deck 
(ship local time; 

UTC + 8 h)

Time to 
cut core 

(min)

Mud 
pumped 

(bbl) Driller’s notes

367-U1500A-
1 1 0.0 378.2 378.2 *****Drilled interval***** 3/10/2017 3:00 3/10/2017 11:00
2 R 378.2 387.9 9.7 8.82 8.82 91 3/10/2017 6:55 3/10/2017 14:55 30
3 R 387.9 397.6 9.7 6.78 6.78 70 3/10/2017 8:55 3/10/2017 16:55 20 Drilling break from 393.2 to 395.2 m
4 R 397.6 407.3 9.7 4.11 4.11 42 3/10/2017 11:00 3/10/2017 19:00 15 30 Drilling break from 406.2 to 407.2 m
5 R 407.3 417.0 9.7 2.70 2.70 28 3/10/2017 13:00 3/10/2017 21:00 10 Drilling break from 413.2 to 416.2 m
6 R 417 426.7 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/10/2017 15:10 3/10/2017 23:10 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
7 R 426.7 436.4 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/10/2017 16:55 3/11/2017 0:55 5 Drilling break over entire interval
8 R 436.4 446.1 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/10/2017 18:35 3/11/2017 2:35 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
9 R 446.1 455.8 9.7 2.86 2.86 29 3/10/2017 20:10 3/11/2017 4:10 10 30 Firmed up from 449.0 to 453.0 m
10 R 455.8 465.5 9.7 0.07 0.07 0.70 3/10/2017 21:40 3/11/2017 5:40 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
11 R 465.5 475.2 9.7 0.05 0.05 0.50 3/10/2017 23:05 3/11/2017 7:05 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
12 R 475.2 484.9 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/11/2017 0:25 3/11/2017 8:25 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
13 R 484.9 494.6 9.7 1.06 1.06 11 3/11/2017 2:00 3/11/2017 10:00 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
14 1 494.6 641.2 146.6 *****Drilled interval***** 3/11/2017 11:40 3/11/2017 19:40
15 R 641.2 650.9 9.7 0.14 0.14 1.40 3/11/2017 13:50 3/11/2017 21:50 10 Drilling break over entire interval
16 R 650.9 660.6 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/11/2017 15:55 3/11/2017 23:55 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
17 R 660.6 670.3 9.7 0.45 0.58 5 3/11/2017 17:30 3/12/2017 1:30 5 Drilling break over entire interval
18 R 670.3 680.0 9.7 2.07 2.07 21 3/11/2017 19:15 3/12/2017 3:15 10 30
19 R 680.0 689.7 9.7 0.03 0.03 0.30 3/11/2017 20:45 3/12/2017 4:45 5 Drilling break over entire interval
20 R 689.7 699.4 9.7 0.10 0.10 1 3/11/2017 22:15 3/12/2017 6:15 5 Drilling break over entire interval
21 R 699.4 709.1 9.7 2.57 2.57 26 3/11/2017 23:55 3/12/2017 7:55 10 Firmed up at 704 m
22 R 709.1 718.8 9.7 1.45 1.45 15 3/12/2017 2:05 3/12/2017 10:05 40 30 Drilling break at 714 m
23 R 718.8 728.5 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/12/2017 3:30 3/12/2017 11:30 5 Drilling break over entire interval
24 R 728.5 738.2 9.7 8.51 8.51 88 3/12/2017 6:10 3/12/2017 14:10 60 30
25 R 738.2 747.9 9.7 8.13 8.13 84 3/12/2017 8:25 3/12/2017 16:25 30
26 R 747.9 757.6 9.7 7.54 7.54 78 3/12/2017 10:40 3/12/2017 18:40 35 30
27 R 757.6 767.3 9.7 7.94 7.94 82 3/12/2017 12:55 3/12/2017 20:55 35
28 R 767.3 777.0 9.7 0.61 0.61 6 3/12/2017 15:10 3/12/2017 23:10 10 30 Drilling break over entire interval
29 R 777.0 786.7 9.7 0.90 0.90 9 3/12/2017 17:00 3/13/2017 1:00 15 Drilling break over entire interval
30 R 786.7 796.4 9.7 4.98 4.98 51 3/12/2017 19:10 3/13/2017 3:10 30 30 Drilling break from 794 m
31 R 796.4 806.1 9.7 0.29 0.29 3 3/12/2017 21:40 3/13/2017 5:40 5 30 Drilling break over entire interval
32 R 806.1 815.8 9.7 0.20 0.20 2 3/13/2017 0:10 3/13/2017 8:10 10 30 Drilling breaks off/on over entire 

interval
33 R 815.8 825.5 9.7 3.41 3.41 35 3/13/2017 2:45 3/13/2017 10:45 15 30 Firmed up from 820 to 824 m
34 R 825.5 835.2 9.7 0.88 0.88 9 3/13/2017 5:15 3/13/2017 13:15 15 30 Drilling break entire core
35 R 835.2 844.9 9.7 8.93 8.93 92 3/13/2017 7:45 3/13/2017 15:45 35 30 Firm formation able to maintain 10 

klb WOB
36 R 844.9 854.6 9.7 7.97 7.97 82 3/13/2017 10:50 3/13/2017 18:50 45 30 Last 1 m could not maintain WOB

Hole U1500A totals: 329.8 93.55 93.68 28

Core 2R–13R totals: 116.4 26.50 26.50 23
Core 15R–36R totals: 213.4 67.10 67.20 31

367-U1500B-
1 1 0.0 846.0* 846.0 *****Drilled interval***** 3/17/2017 9:45 3/17/2017 17:45
2 R 846.0 855.0 9.0 8.54 8.54 95 3/18/2017 19:05 3/19/2017 3:05 60
3 R 855.0 864.7 9.7 0.05 0.05 1 3/18/2017 21:10 3/19/2017 5:10 20 Drilling break
4 R 864.7 874.4 9.7 7.14 7.14 74 3/18/2017 23:30 3/19/2017 7:30 50
5 R 874.4 884.1 9.7 9.18 9.18 95 3/19/2017 1:55 3/19/2017 9:55 50 30
6 R 884.1 893.8 9.7 8.34 8.34 86 3/19/2017 4:10 3/19/2017 12:10 45
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7 R 893.8 903.5 9.7 1.31 1.31 14 3/19/2017 6:10 3/19/2017 14:10 15 Drilling break from 895 to 903 m, 0 
klb WOB

8 R 903.5 913.2 9.7 1.17 1.17 12 3/19/2017 8:30 3/19/2017 16:30 10 30 Drilling break from 903 to 913 m, 0 
klb WOB

9 R 913.2 922.9 9.7 0.84 0.84 9 3/19/2017 10:35 3/19/2017 18:35 15 Drilling break from 913 to 917 and 
919 to 920 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb 
WOB 917–919 and 920–922 m

10 R 922.9 932.6 9.7 3.38 3.38 35 3/19/2017 12:50 3/19/2017 20:50 15 30 Drilling break from 922 to 925 and 
930 to 931 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb 
WOB 925–930 and 931–932 m

11 R 932.6 942.3 9.7 0.53 0.53 5 3/19/2017 15:10 3/19/2017 23:10 15 30 Drilling break 935-939 m, 0 klb 
WOB; 8 klb WOB 932–935 and 
939–942 m

12 R 942.3 952.0 9.7 1.40 1.40 14 3/19/2017 17:10 3/20/2017 1:10 15 30 Drilling break
13 R 952.0 961.7 9.7 1.04 1.04 11 3/19/2017 19:00 3/20/2017 3:00 10 30 Drilling break
14 R 961.7 971.4 9.7 0.21 0.21 2 3/19/2017 20:45 3/20/2017 4:45 5 30 Drilling break
15 R 971.4 981.1 9.7 6.93 6.93 71 3/19/2017 23:10 3/20/2017 7:10 55 30 Firmed up at 973 m
16 R 981.1 990.8 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/20/2017 0:50 3/20/2017 8:50 5 Drilling break
17 R 990.8 1000.5 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/20/2017 2:40 3/20/2017 10:40 5 30 Drilling break
18 R 1000.5 1010.2 9.7 0.20 0.20 2 3/20/2017 4:40 3/20/2017 12:40 10 30 Drilling break
19 R 1010.2 1019.9 9.7 5.65 5.65 58 3/20/2017 6:55 3/20/2017 14:55 25 30 Drilling break 1010-1012 and 1015-

1016 m, 0 klb WOB; 1012–1015 
and 1016–1020 m, 8 klb WOB

20 R 1019.9 1029.6 9.7 1.94 1.94 20 3/20/2017 9:00 3/20/2017 17:00 15 30 Drilling Break 1023–1029 m, 0 klb 
WOB; 8 klb WOB 1020–1023 m

21 R 1029.6 1039.3 9.7 1.79 1.79 18 3/20/2017 11:10 3/20/2017 19:10 15 30 Drilling break 1029–1037 m, 0 klb 
WOB; 8 klb WOB 1037–1039 m

22 R 1039.3 1049.0 9.7 0.12 0.14 1.20 3/20/2017 13:25 3/20/2017 21:25 10 30 Drilling break 1039–1049 m, 0 klb 
WOB

23 R 1049.0 1058.7 9.7 4.04 4.04 42 3/20/2017 15:30 3/20/2017 23:30 20 30 Drilling break 1049–1052 and 1057–
1058 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb WOB 
1052–1057 m

24 R 1058.7 1068.4 9.7 0.44 0.44 5 3/20/2017 17:25 3/21/2017 1:25 15 30 Drilling break
25 R 1068.4 1078.1 9.7 0.29 0.29 3 3/20/2017 19:30 3/21/2017 3:30 25 30 Drilling break, irregular penetration
26 R 1078.1 1087.8 9.7 5.94 5.94 61 3/20/2017 21:45 3/21/2017 5:45 45 30 Firmed up at 1083 m
27 R 1087.8 1097.5 9.7 5.23 5.23 54 3/21/2017 0:05 3/21/2017 8:05 45 30 Drilling break
28 R 1097.5 1107.2 9.7 1.75 1.75 18 3/21/2017 1:55 3/21/2017 9:55 15 30 Drilling break, firmed up 1105–

1107 m
29 R 1107.2 1116.9 9.7 3.60 3.60 37 3/21/2017 3:55 3/21/2017 11:55 30 30 Drilling break
30 R 1116.9 1126.6 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/21/2017 5:55 3/21/2017 13:55 10 30 Drilling break 1126–1131 and 

11135–1136 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb 
WOB 1131–1135 m

31 R 1126.6 1136.3 9.7 1.57 1.57 16 3/21/2017 8:00 3/21/2017 16:00 15 30 Drilling break 1138–1140 and 1141–
1146 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb WOB 
1136–1138 and 1140–1141 m

32 R 1136.3 1146.0 9.7 0.25 0.25 3 3/21/2017 10:05 3/21/2017 18:05 15 30 Drilling break
33 R 1146.0 1155.7 9.7 0.03 0.03 0.30 3/21/2017 12:15 3/21/2017 20:15 10 30 Drilling break 1155–1163 and 1164–

1165 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb WOB 
1163–1164 m

34 R 1155.7 1165.4 9.7 0.09 0.09 0.90 3/21/2017 14:30 3/21/2017 22:30 15 30 Drilling break 1165–1170 and 1171–
1175 m, 0 klb WOB; 8 klb WOB 
1170–1171 m

35 R 1165.4 1175.1 9.7 0.05 0.05 0.50 3/21/2017 16:25 3/22/2017 0:25 15 30 Drilling break
36 R 1175.1 1184.8 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/21/2017 18:25 3/22/2017 2:25 20 30 Drilling break
37 R 1184.8 1194.5 9.7 0.66 0.66 7 3/21/2017 20:20 3/22/2017 4:20 15 30 Drilling break
38 R 1194.5 1204.2 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/21/2017 22:20 3/22/2017 6:20 5 30 Drilling break
39 R 1204.2 1213.9 9.7 0.16 0.16 2 3/22/2017 0:25 3/22/2017 8:25 15 30 Drilling break
40 R 1213.9 1223.6 9.7 0.67 0.67 7 3/22/2017 2:20 3/22/2017 10:20 10 30 Drilling break
41 R 1223.6 1233.3 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 3/22/2017 4:35 3/22/2017 12:35 5 30 Drilling break
42 R 1233.3 1243.0 9.7 5.84 5.84 60 3/22/2017 7:20 3/22/2017 15:20 40 30 Experienced increase in torque and 

pump pressure; 1233–1235 m, 0 
klb WOB; 10 klb WOB, 1235–1243 
m

43 R 1243.0 1252.7 9.7 6.65 6.65 69 3/22/2017 10:00 3/22/2017 18:00 40 30
44 R 1252.7 1262.4 9.7 3.52 3.52 36 3/22/2017 13:10 3/22/2017 21:10 80 30
45 R 1262.4 1272.1 9.7 9.63 9.63 99 3/22/2017 15:50 3/22/2017 23:50 50 30
46 R 1272.1 1281.8 9.7 10.01 10.01 103 3/22/2017 19:50 3/23/2017 3:50 140 30
47 R 1281.8 1291.5 9.7 7.76 7.76 80 3/23/2017 0:05 3/23/2017 8:05 140 30
48 R 1291.5 1301.2 9.7 7.96 7.96 82 3/23/2017 5:45 3/23/2017 13:45 225 30
49 R 1301.2 1310.9 9.7 1.44 1.44 15 3/23/2017 10:05 3/23/2017 18:05 150 30
50 R 1310.9 1320.6 9.7 3.00 3.00 31 3/23/2017 14:05 3/23/2017 22:05 110 30 Drilling Break 1314–1318 m
51 R 1320.6 1330.3 9.7 8.91 8.97 92 3/23/2017 17:30 3/24/2017 1:30 100 30

Core Type

Top of 
interval
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
interval 
DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Core 
recovered† 

(m)

Core 
curated† 

(m)
Recovery† 

(%)

Time on 
deck UTC

(h)

Time on deck 
(ship local time; 

UTC + 8 h)

Time to 
cut core 

(min)

Mud 
pumped 

(bbl) Driller’s notes

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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52 R 1330.3 1340.0 9.7 5.57 5.57 57 3/23/2017 20:10 3/24/2017 4:10 65 30
53 R 1340.0 1349.7 9.7 3.84 3.84 40 3/23/2017 22:20 3/24/2017 6:20 25 30 Drilling break 1345.5–1349.7 m
54 R 1349.7 1359.4 9.7 0.47 0.47 5 3/24/2017 0:25 3/24/2017 8:25 5 30 Drilling break
55 R 1359.4 1369.1 9.7 3.96 3.96 41 3/24/2017 2:30 3/24/2017 10:30 20 30 Drilling break
56 R 1369.1 1378.8 9.7 1.28 1.28 13 3/24/2017 4:50 3/24/2017 12:50 25 30 Drilling break
57 R 1378.8 1388.5 9.7 8.34 8.37 86 3/24/2017 10:15 3/24/2017 18:15 215 30 Sediment/basement contact at 

1379.1 m
58 R 1388.5 1398.2 9.7 6.50 7.51 67 3/24/2017 17:25 3/25/2017 1:25 325 30
59 R 1398.2 1407.9 9.7 8.04 9.17 83 3/25/2017 0:20 3/25/2017 8:20 310 30
60 R 1407.9 1415.9 8.0 5.39 5.39 67 3/25/2017 7:10 3/25/2017 15:10 255 35 Final core with 1st RCB bit
61 G 1066.0 1415.9  — 0.80 0.54  — 3/29/2017 9:35 3/29/2017 17:35 Ghost core recovered while reaming 

back to bottom
62 R 1415.9 1418.4 2.5 2.36 2.62 94 3/29/2017 14:30 3/29/2017 22:30 155 35 Weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud
63 R 1418.4 1428.0 9.6 3.60 3.60 38 3/30/2017 0:15 3/30/2017 8:15 480 70 Core jammed in liner, switch to half 

cores; weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud
64 R 1428.0 1432.8 4.8 3.20 3.56 67 3/30/2017 4:15 3/30/2017 12:15 135 35
65 R 1432.8 1436.6 3.8 3.52 3.94 93 3/30/2017 10:00 3/30/2017 18:00 240
66 R 1436.6 1442.1 5.5 3.85 4.45 70 3/30/2017 15:05 3/30/2017 23:05 195 35 Weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud
67 R 1442.1 1447.1 5.0 4.50 4.94 90 3/30/2017 21:40 3/31/2017 5:40 280
68 R 1447.1 1451.9 4.8 4.05 4.06 84 3/31/2017 2:00 3/31/2017 10:00 160 35
69 R 1451.9 1456.7 4.8 4.95 5.07 103 3/31/2017 7:35 3/31/2017 15:35 230 40
70 R 1456.7 1461.5 4.8 5.17 5.40 108 3/31/2017 12:45 3/31/2017 20:45 190 40
71 R 1461.5 1466.3 4.8 4.00 4.50 83 3/31/2017 17:15 4/1/2017 1:15 170 40
72 R 1466.3 1471.1 4.8 3.24 3.87 68 3/31/2017 21:55 4/1/2017 5:55 170 40
73 R 1471.1 1475.9 4.8 3.95 3.95 82 4/1/2017 3:40 4/1/2017 11:40 220 70 Final core with 2nd RCB bit; 

weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud
74 R 1475.9 1480.7 4.8 2.70 2.94 56 4/4/2021 15:50 4/4/2021 23:50 260 25
75 R 1480.7 1485.5 4.8 4.95 5.05 103 4/4/2021 20:35 4/5/2021 4:35 190 40
76 R 1485.5 1490.3 4.8 3.00 3.00 63 4/4/2017 0:15 4/4/2017 8:15 130 40
77 R 1490.3 1495.1 4.8 4.73 4.77 99 4/5/2021 4:05 4/5/2021 12:05 135 40
78 R 1495.1 1500.0 4.9 4.15 4.15 85 4/5/2021 8:35 4/5/2021 16:35 160 40
79 R 1500.0 1504.8 4.8 4.52 5.14 94 4/4/2017 14:00 4/4/2017 22:00 175 40
80 R 1504.8 1509.6 4.8 4.10 4.37 85 4/4/2017 17:45 4/5/2017 1:45 135 40 Weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud
81 R 1509.6 1514.4 4.8 3.75 3.98 78 4/4/2017 21:25 4/5/2017 5:25 125 40
82 R 1514.4 1524.0 9.6 4.50 4.73 47 4/5/2017 3:30 4/5/2017 11:30 250 40
83 R 1524.0 1529.0 5.0 3.36 3.36 67 4/5/2017 7:30 4/5/2017 15:30 105 70 Weighted 11.0 lb/gal mud

Hole U1500B totals: 683.0 683.0 278.80 286.90 41
Sedimentary section totals: 533.1 533.1 164.70 164.80 31

Basalt section totals: 149.9 149.9 114.92 122.13 77

Core Type

Top of 
interval
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
interval 
DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Core 
recovered† 

(m)

Core 
curated† 

(m)
Recovery† 

(%)

Time on 
deck UTC

(h)

Time on deck 
(ship local time; 

UTC + 8 h)

Time to 
cut core 

(min)

Mud 
pumped 

(bbl) Driller’s notes

Table T1 (continued).

Lithostratigraphy
The cored sediment at Site U1500 is divided into eight litho-

stratigraphic units (Figure F11). The uppermost 378.2 m of sedi-
ment was drilled without coring. Lithostratigraphic Unit I (378.2–
410.0 m) is a 31.8 m thick upper Miocene sequence of greenish gray 
heavily bioturbated clay with silt and sandy silt interbeds. Some of 
the clay intervals are nannofossil rich. Structure in the clay is mostly 
massive, but parallel laminations occur in the silt and sandy silt 
interbeds. Unit II (410.0–494.6 m) is an upper Miocene sequence of 
interbedded dark greenish gray clay and silt. Recovery was very low 
for this unit (~8%), which may indicate a change in lithology (e.g., 
increased abundance of nonlithified sands). This unit is underlain 
by another interval drilled without coring (494.6–641.2 m).

Unit III (641.2–892.4 m) is defined by upper Miocene inter-
bedded claystone, siltstone, and sandstone. Many of the siltstone 
and sandstone intervals are organized into a variety of massive and 
stratified beds that include sedimentary structures such as parallel 
laminations, cross-stratification, and contorted strata. There are 
also several massive beds of sandstone that contain pebble-sized 
mud clasts. The well-organized coarser intervals fine upward into 
more massive claystone intervals and are interpreted as turbidite se-
quences. Several of the stratified beds are composed of foraminifer 
tests.

Unit IV (892.4–1233.3 m) also had very low recovery (15%). This 
unit is composed of lower upper Miocene very dark greenish gray to 
dark gray sandstone with dark brown to very dark gray claystone 
and siltstone intervals. Many of the intervals described in this unit 
contain interlaminations of silt or sand within a prevailing claystone 
lithology. Similar to Unit III, sedimentary structures in many of the 
sandstone and siltstone intervals are interpreted as turbidites. The 
claystone in some of the cores shows a distinctive color banding, 
which was observed as a pattern of alternating reddish brown, dark 
greenish gray, and brownish gray. The color banding appears to be 
associated with fining-upward grain sizes and varying levels of bio-
turbation. Sandstone intervals within this unit contain high per-
centages of K-feldspar, quartz, plagioclase, and mica minerals that 
may have been sourced from granitic rocks exposed along the 
southern margin of China.

Unit V (lower middle Miocene) is divided into Subunits VA 
(1233.30−1272.10 m) and VB (1272.10−1310.98 m) based on the 
abundance of calcareous material. Subunit VA consists of dark red-
dish brown, dark greenish gray, and dusky red homogeneous mas-
sive claystone with few sandstone and siltstone interbeds (3–12 cm 
thick). Subunit VB consists of dark reddish brown, reddish brown, 
and greenish gray intervals of claystone, nannofossil-rich claystone, 
claystone with biogenic carbonate, and clay-rich chalk. The green-
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 367/368
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ish gray color banding within Subunits VA and VB is interpreted as 
diagenetic alteration.

Unit VI (1310.98−1370.33 m) is composed of Oligocene dark 
greenish gray massive silty claystone with biogenic carbonate and 
dark gray sandstone. Unit VII (1370.33−1379.10 m) comprises a 
thin (30 cm thick) Oligocene dusky red claystone. The lowermost 2 
